VIRGINIA:

At arecessed meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Northampton,
Virginia, held at the Board Room of the County Administration Building, 16404 Courthouse
Road, Eastville, Virginia, on the 13th day of April, 2016, at 5:00 p.m.

Present:
H. Spencer Murray, Chairman Granville F. Hogg, Jr.
Larry LeMond, Vice Chairman Robert G. Duer

Oliver H. Bennett

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman.
County Administrator’s Report: FY 2017 County Budget
Mr. John Andrzejewski, Finance Director, and Ms. Katherine H. Nunez, County

Administrator, discussed with the Board the following documentation:



TO: Board of Supanisqars
FROM: Kathering H. Munez, County Administrator

Inhn L Andreejoweski, Clrectar of Anance

DATE: April 6, 2015
RE: Buclget srmendments and Appropriations — Fr 2016

The gttached doctments are provided ta fadlitate discusslon of the FY 2017 Narthamptan
County Budget an April 13, 201 6. The documents nclude:

Sources of Funding

2056 Reassassment

Projected FY 2017 Tax Revenue

Budeet Adjustments Jepartment RBequest t Finance Dirsctar Level
Budpet Conslderations for ReductionfElimination

Benefit Adjustments with Supporting Documentation

Palicies Under Development for Adoptloen

Budget Summarles by Fund

If youl have any questions or require additlanal infanmatian, plaace contact lohn Andrzejevski at
Fo7-678-0444 axt, 550,
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SOURCES OF FURDING

FY 2016 Fund 100 Projected Surplus %200,000
Current Fund 100 Undeskenated Fund Batance as of 6/30/15
less apprapriations approved fn FY1e €7,195,282

Federal % State Asset Forfeiture Funds

Sheriff 555,511
Cormmenwazlth Attamey 517,973
10& Dperating [Fund 710 553,085
Capital R=serve (Fund 310] 41,B35 645
Harbior Improvements (Fund 221} 160,978
Schanl Capltal Undesignated Fund Balance {Fund 395) 5$572,043
County Capital Prajects (Fund 393} 5918 023
lall Funds:
Canteen 52,736
Telephane Cammlsshons 542,071
linmale Medical Co-Pay 57,230
Work Releass 51,305
Weekender Fees 56,605
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100-
0011

100-
0012

100-
0016
100-
0022
100-
0023
100-
0026
100-
0045

100-
1201
100-
1204
100-
1209

100-
1210

100-
1213

100-
1220

100-
2101

FY 2017 Budget Adjustments

Department Request to Current Budget Level

Department

General Property Taxes

Other Local Taxes

Charges for Services
Other Non-Categorical
Shared Expenses
State Aid

Appropriated Fund Balance

Revenue Total

Department
County Administrator

County Attorney

Commissioner of the Revenue

General Reassessment

Treasurer

Finance

Circuit Court

4/8/16
Revenue
Item

Reduced Interest

Increase RE taxes Reassessment

Reduce Revenue Projection for Motor Vehicle Fee

Increase Sales Tax

Boat Slip Rentals moved to Boat Fund
State Recordation Tax

Clerk of Court Library Grant

Victim Witness

Willis Wharf Spoils Site Prep

Expenses

Item
Vehicle Fuel
Water

VISION Web Hosting
Salary Adjustments

Benefit Adjustment

Vehicle
Board Compensation
Assessment Notices Postage

Secretary to BOE reduction

Calculator/typewriter repair reduction
Receipt printer reduction

Pay Adjustment

Bindgham Arbitage Rebate
Printer

Pay Adjustment

Water

Amount

($25,000)
$304,556

($50,000)
$2,474

($15,150)
$4,479
$17,514
$3,092

($4,850)

$237,115

Amount
$9,582
S50

($5,000)
$6,377
($194)

$30,000
($1,200)
$7,440
$9,375

$300
$700
($38)

$1,500
$1,000
($5,493)

$275



100-
2102

100-
2104
100-
2106

100-
0027
100-
2201
100-
3102

100-
3204

100-
3205

100-
3502

100-
3503
100-
4204

100-
4302

100-
5101
100-
5309
100-
7101

General District Court

J&DR Court

Clerk of the Court

Victim/Witness
Commonwealth Attorney

Sheriff

Fire Prevention

Emergency Medical Services

Animal Control

A-N Animal Control

Solid Waste

Facilities Management

Health Department
Comprehensive Services Act

Parks & Recreation

Office Supplies reduction
Lease Adjustment

Water
Office Supplies reduction

Printing and Binding reduction
Computer

Office Supplies - Holiday Expenses
Water

Pay Increase
Water

Police Supplies - Firearms EOTECH Sights
Motor Vehices & Equipment reduction
Water

Stipend, Bonus, On-Call, SRO

Exmore reduction

Nassawadox reduction

Ambulance & Equipment
oT

Meals & Lodging

Office Supplies

Medical Supplies/Physicals
Other Supplies Uniforms
Other Supplies EMS Gear

Maintenance Contract - Lucas Chest

Motor Vehicles and Equipment

Animal Control Officer
PT position

PT Adjustment

Construction Vehicles Tractor & Mower

Replace MS Chiller
Water
No FT Keep PT Custodial

Reduce Water/Sewer Eliminate Util Projs
Base reduction
Base reduction

Paint MS Gym

$1,000
$200
$180

$770

$7,089
$1,500
$680
$490

($3,831)
$75

$6,300
$77,875
$300
$98,676

$20,000
$4,610

$275,000
$32,976
$300
$1,140
$75
$1,500
$3,000
($1,318)

$44,060
$48,308

$5,408

546,668
$35,000

$200,000
$1,000
$24,260
$121,200

$6,720
$5,000

$5,000



Strip/Sand MS Gym Floor $16,000

Field Groomer $10,000
Reduce FT compensation $8,463
100-
7107 Harbors & Boat Ramps Willis Wharf Spoil Site move to Fund 221 $20,000
100-
7302 ES Regional Library Library Expansion Planning $50,000
100-
7303 Cape Charles Library Contribution reduction $10,000
100-
8102 Community Development ES Coalition Against Domestic Violence reduction $10,000
Green Works Committee $2,834
Healing Place of Hampton Roads $1,084
Spay & Neutering Services $3,125
Cape Charles Fireworks $8,000
Cape Charles Public Beach Maint & Safety $10,000
100-
8105 Economic Development Payroll Adjustment $2,183
100-
8301 Extension Service Other Operating Supplies reduction $2,500
General Insurance Increase in Premiums (58,083)
100-
9600 Transfers Out Harbor transfer adjustment $4,850
Reduction to ESRJ Public Util Charge $484,800
Reduction for Water ESRJ $2,000
Increase ESRJ Benefit (5194)
Eliminate 2% Stipend ESRJ $38,406
Expense Total $1,801,853
TOTAL $2,038,968

It was the consensus of the Board not to cut the bottled water charges, which amount to
$4,378 across all departments.

At thistime, the Board recognized Sheriff David Doughty who provided handouts which
provided the history of vehicles acquired for his department since 1992. The Sheriff said that he
would like to see areplacement schedule of 4 vehicles per year. Inthe FY 2017 budget, he
requested four vehicles (2 marked; 2 unmarked) and one animal control truck. Mr. Doughty

indicated that he thought his budget could accommaodate the costs for equipping all four vehicles



aswell as having surplus funds for camera purchase and installation (at the request of Supervisor
Bennett). With reference to the Board’s action at the last meeting to purchase two Sheriff’s
vehicles through the USDA obligation program, that only leaves two vehicles to be acquired in
the FY 17 budget. With the Sheriff’s regular operating budget providing the funds for all four
vehicle equippings (rather than using USDA funds for that), it would equate to another $28,000
which can be used to purchase an additional sheriff’s car through USDA, leaving only one
vehicle to be funded through the FY 2017 budget. The Board concurred with this plan.

Supervisor Hogg asked the Sheriff to provide a staffing analysis for his departments from
1998 forward.

Brief discussion was held with the Sheriff relative to his request for three additional
personnel (School Resource Officer, Anima Control Office, Code Enforcement Officer), but
given the lateness of the hour, the Sheriff was asked to return to the April 19" budget work

session for further discussion on this topic.



Fr 2617 Budget Conzlde rations

Iterms Fer Reduction/Elimination to Cover Deflelt

/31115
Current Deficit

Cperations In
Solld Wasle Sollwara
Faint Eastville Inn
Johnsan Grass OQutreach
Landfill Loader Mires
Sheriff Vehicles (2}
Reassessment Compuesr
Capital Reserve Contingency
EM3 Increased Capahility
Sehool croasa
Total

Perzannel Ln
FT Raassecsment desistant
FT General District Caurt Clerk
FT Parks & Rec Assistant
Eeormmic Development Cerification Ralses
Tetal

I with Other Funding Source Gpklons
lail Compumars (2]
Sheriff Taughbooks (2}
Tokal

Mot Yet Included in Budget
Compensatlon Board 2%
Sacial 3evices and Electoral Board 2%
BDS Pasitions 2%
Coda Compliance Positfion & Operating Expansas
Building In=pectar
Corfirmation of Compensation Board Funding
Group Life Insurance ncrease
Virgitla Retire ment System Cost Rate
Total

10

51,205,261

430,010
$20,000
55,035
425,000
77875
01,500
GBOE 046
710,146
4391781
2,169,383

%34,852
59,912
535,970
516,857
5102 531

52,400
510,000
£12,400

462,624
518486
$ar 284
158,165
545,000

2
g1.701

7
5331,260

Fape 7



It was the consensus of the Board not to fund the requested $5,035 for the Johnsongrass
outreach program. It was also noted that the projected “EMS Increased Capability” represented
12 new staff and with the staffing commitments received from the volunteer agencies, that
number can be reduced to possibly 8 EMTs.

The Board indicated that it would like to have certain departments attend the April 19"
budget work session for comments including the School Board, the Commissioner of the

Revenue, the Sheriff and the Clerk of the Genera District Court.

11
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Katie Nuner

From: ddoughty@vo.nmthamplon.vaus
ks Thursdey, March 24, X016 5:05 FrA
o '‘Watie Mwnes

Attachments: Code Enforcemebelo:

Kathe, | have attached my estimated budget request far Lhe Code Enfercement Poshtlon. | currethy have a wehicle that
we can use but will probably need it replaced in the next o years, | would imagine that the end figure ls not too faraff
what was budgeted befare. | have roughly estimated what we will nead far grass cuttings and structure demas. The
need could he more or less. Accomack does rot have 2 budget for these items. They have lpoked into the possibiliyy of
using county equipment and staff to renove structares and cut the grass. Then [n turm Bl the owner a preset fee for the
job. Extensive pobs would be sent aut for bid. This would eliminate moest of the budgetary need.

Alsn, have yau had the chance to look into the |ssue we talked abaut relating to my dispatehers pay scale vs. 811, It was
going totake 14,500 tomahe it happen. This does not include the beneft impact. Should | draft & letter L Lhe Board on
the issue and request?

David L. Doughty, Jr.
Sharff

Morthampion County Shedflls Office
5211 The Homes

Eastvifle, Va. 23347

(75T} BFR-0485 - Offico

(Far¥) 693-3701 - Calf

Pape 9
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Cavana ugh Macdonald U

CONSULTING, LG - -
The sxpaerionre ed geslio i T e ey hﬁlﬁflﬁ;ﬁﬂ?u :
March 17, 1014 B & Adding 1 55% Wullplor

Mz, Katheripe H, huenz
Conety Adminisramr
Horlhampuon Cannly
PO Rex BE

Twitvilic, VA 23347

Matrthamplon Counly (55165) - Coat Siedy for Enhanced Bencfits for ERMTx n-"]tl_]'
1.70% and Adding 1.85% for Current Hazardous Duty | luding EMTs

[oar Mz Mz

A reguestod, we laeve evalyaed the tmpect of providing benetits to foll-tune Ew s of
urthamplon Cannty participalng o he Virgamie Rebrerment Sy«em et £ anhanccd
bepeardous doly henelil provisions Gor 3 Ly ol Soosecaon Bool g 531.0-138 of the Code of
Wingmia with 1.70% aod 1.83%0 benefil mullipliers, Under the RS averual mats
scendriv, the maltiplier would alsa increase wo 183% thr current hazandons doly menibers
who cucrently veceivs hazardous duty benefits with the 1.70% multiplier.

In the artachead cxbibit, we orescnt 8 summany comparing the current benetite. herobems
birzc. prior to July 1. 2010 aond wested proor to Janmary 1, #13 are in Man 1, whils
marabers hived after Fulv 1, 2010 or not vested az of Jamarr 1, 2013 are o Plan 2.
Efombore with non-hasmwdows duty bensfits emploved on or #fter Janoary 1, 2004 are in
the Hrbrid [lan.

O study 15 based on the dold snd acluansl ossomptions acc metheds used in che Junz
30, 013 actwearial valuation for Morthanpton County. WILS providsd uz with dutas
entifying 17 cmpiovees cligibls for the propesed benefits, One of these emplovees wus
wiot in the June 30 2013 sotuaeial valuation but was inchoded in te sdy besed an e
s clata providad by YIRS Inthe table below, we prezent a mmteary ol Lhe dara using
tor eatitnede the impact of a2oviding cohanced hazadons duy benelits:

15



My % atberioe H. Xunes LMT & Addirg | A5% By cipiise
March 17, 2016
Fage 2

Avciive ™ emers
Plan | freneral B em e 3 T
Flan 2 dfececal B ember 14 3l
Iphbzid renzral Memlecs 1 13
Plar 1 Hezardowa Doty Mewhers 31 il
Flan i Hzzardans Doty Membears 2 il
Tulal Avtive Memhery (R 194

Tno ke Lable Balow we present b estim stee costto psovide the atapa-el benefits oa:laed
win Lhe previgey page for al? @ligiolz coivlowees. Lhe Estimwied Frrst YWeur Emaleves Sase

R

velumas 120 31 anil {43 represcots the toral cost of adding was new empleves a3 2
apheid wam ke the el castonl prariie g eadaceed senafits s dle |7 el pikle et plarese
with a 1.20% beneliv malliplier, ond [Fe lojad vosn of graatiaz sohasced hene il o the 17
elipgble employses witk o LES% damelinsmuliplize ineludinz inseasing <he mu'lplier 1
LAY far current Larzardoas duty wembers, respeclively Toe Szreazes o sedtribulion
ratze and ssticmatad dallal canteinazion arnunte 5 eglumny (37 and (41 arz in con pariean
bo ckrocast o ssouma {23 af the curiant plen, ineludimg the cns additicnal member.

Favs _2
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Ms. Foatherine EL X ures
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Wz Katherine H. Nunez TWIT & Adding 1.83% Mullipler
Mareh 17, 2016
P 1

The wrelersazned = womerber of he Amenvan Academy of Actuaries snd mests the
Onualification S1andards ot the Amercan Academy of Astuaries o cender e aetoarial
opinion sentained herein,

IMleae Tetne Beomase 10 w0 e Ay guestions.

Hincersls,

Jowe T, Femandoy ARA, FUA MAAA EA
Fritwipal and Consulling A chaoy

Copies o Fasdnne Allen [WRS)
Hors Badura {VRS)
Cynthia Wilkinson (¥ RE)
Andrew Feaoans (WK

Abid oo Roin e SLwanu SHrie e cdkfanase e Snieds Sell e alrande Leoels B Asah ot

[T
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POUICIES UNDER DEYELDPMENT FOR ADDPTION

Purchase of food and ather consumables using county Funds.
A pelicy that restricrs the yse af county funds by any county department to purchase
candy, coffes, water and snacks.

Purchase of seasonal decaralions using county funds,
A policy that prohibits the use of counly funds ta purchase seasanal decortions,

Reimbursameant for maais and travel refated mpenses.
A policy that dafines when an emplayes is reimbursed for meals and ather travel
expense, the associated rates of reirmbursament and the documentation raquired far
dalming relmibuerss meant.

Invgstnent of county funds.
A palicy that creates an investmant board that directs and oversees the investment of
county Ffunds.

Accruals
A policy that Ident! ez which revenue and expenses are accrued on g 30-day and S-day
basls.

Credik Cardz
A pollcy thal fdentifies oounty credit cand uses by positian, their purpose, and the record
keaping/documantation require ments for transactions,

Patty Cash
A poficy that identifies the apprapriate wses of petty cash and the record keeplng and

reparting requirements,

Unifarms
A @olicy that identifies the unilorm equiremeants, process of equisition and
reimbursement process

Heliday Compensatlon

A policy that clearly explaing haliday compensation for all employees and minimizes use
o compensatory time,

Famge 16

20



No discussion was held relative to the remaining pages as shown above.

Recess

Motion was made by Mr. Bennett, seconded by Mr. LeMond, that the meeting be
recessed until 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, April 19, 2016, in the Board Room of the County
Administration Building, 16404 Courthouse Road, Eastville, Virginia, in order to conduct a
budget work session. All members were present and voted “yes.” The motion was unanimously
passed.

The meeting was recessed.

CHAIRMAN

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
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